
Audit 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

Wednesday 11 November 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 

MS Teams 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chairman) 
Councillor Mahmood 
 

Councillor Silwal 
Councillor Symington 
Councillor Townsend 
 

 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillors  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 

withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting]  

 
3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 10 - 31) 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 32 - 79) 
 
 Service Reports:  

 
NNDR  
 
Council Tax 
 
Housing Benefit  
 
Budgetary Control  

 
7. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 
 



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 17 September 2020 
 

 
ATTENDING  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Chapman (Chairman)                Councillor Elliot     
Councillor Silwal                Councillor Symington  
Councillor SO.Mahmood                            Councillor Townsend  
Councillor Birnie  
 
Outside Representatives: 
DBC Officers: 
 
James Deane  
Nigel Howcutt 
Fiona Jump  
Lexi Schultz  
Usman Mohammed 
Cassy Oneil  
Marie Sells  
 
Grant Thornton 
Amber Banister  
Sarah Ironmonger  
 
 

 
The Meeting commenced at. 18:30 via MS Teams  
 

 

No. AGENDA ITEM  

 
1 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brookes, Usman Mohammed attended in his place.  
 

 
2 

 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2020 were review and agreed  
 
 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
4 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public Participation. 

 
5 

 
ANNUAL RIPA REPORT 
 
Presented by Usman Mohammed.  
 
RIPA - Regulation of Investigatory powers Act.  
 
Investigations under this act permit the Council to utilise covert surveillance for the 
purposes of preventing and detecting crime.  There are 2 types of Authorisation generally 
used by the Council 
 

 Use of a covert Human intelligence source  

 Directed surveillance 
 
In order to utilise these, the Council must gain authorisation from the court and 
demonstrate these authorisations are necessary, proportionate and in accordance with 
the law.  
 
The authorisations themselves are regulated by the regulation of Investigatory powers 
Act,  
 
The Covert Surveillance and property interference code 2018 along with the corporate 
policy govern the covert surveillance use, copies of both are included in the papers for this 
meeting. 
 
In 2018 the RIPA commissioner’s office inspected the Council, they concluded that there is 
in place a coherent process for the management of surveillance and covert human 
intelligent sources supported by a comprehensive corporate policy document.  
 
There were some recommendation made following that report hence the reason for bring 
this  to the Audit Committees attention, not only to highlight the recommendations but 
also to show how these have been addressed and seek the Committees authorisation and 
support.  
 
The brief overview of the recommendations are as follows:  
 

 Amendments to the wording of the Corporate Policy 

 Where a covert Human intelligence source is used there must be both a handler 
and a controller in place for their welfare as well as a risk assessment which needs 
to be signed off by an authorised officer. 

 Training for relevant officers.  

 Reporting to the relevant Members to provide transparency.  This will be in the 
form of an annual detailing the number of authorisations obtained and what kind 
of intelligence has been gather through these operations.   

Page 4



 
Between 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020 there were no covert human intelligence sources 
used however 3 applications were made to the court for directed surveillance (covert 
cameras) all of which were granted. All of these resulted in prosecutions.  
    
Cllr Townsend has no concerns with the content of the report however he questions 
whether under the terms of reference the Audit committee are able to approve policies.  
 
Cllr Birnie agrees with Cllr Townsend and feels the annual report should be submitted to 
an OSC meeting. 
 
Cllr Chapman also agrees with the comments.  
 
N.Howcutt clarifies that this is more about the Audit Committee overseeing controls and 
assurances rather than approving policy. The reason this paper has been submitted to the 
Audit Committee is ensure they are happy with the proposals which have been put into 
place around those controls and assurances.  In terms of the performance of RIPA Cllr 
Birnie is correct, it is often reported to OSC as often as the chair requires.  
 
 Cllr Symington would like clarification regarding the use of directional surveillance and 
the fact it should be use with a threshed hold of 6 months in prison, she feels this is not 
proportional for the fly tipping convictions which have been previously mentioned.  
 
Cllr Symington feels the report should be brought to a wider committee or ideally full 
Council as she feels the Audit Committee is to narrow an audience  
 
The Committee agrees the recommendations:  
   

1. Note the outcome of the inspection by the RIPA commission.  
2. Agree the recommendation set out in paragraph 3.5 in response to the chief 

inspectors observations  
3. Agree the suggested amendment to the Councils RIPA procedural guidance to 

ensure it remains fit for purpose.  
 
The Committee supports the report however they would like it to be circulated to a wider 
audience for consideration. They would like to be kept informed of the progress.  

 

 
6 

 
Final Outturn Report 19/20  
 
Fiona Jump presented  
 
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as there have been several changes since 
the provisional outturn report was presented to Cabinet in May. Therese are largely 
technical adjustments.  
 
 

 
7 

 
Statements of Accounts 19/20 and letter of representation 
 
James Deane would like to bring to the Committees attention that there is one 

Page 5



outstanding item on the accounts which is the pension evaluations, this isn’t something 
that DBC is in control of, the valuation administration of the council pension scheme is 
undert
[...]
ave received the 
assurance letter from EY.  
 
Due to the pandemic all work has been undertaken remotely, this has meant things have 
taken a little longer while everyone got use to the new way of working.   
 
Cllr Birnie would like to know where the £2.4M overspend in the general fund has come 
from and if the committee should be concerned.  

Page 6



 
N.Howcutt explains this is mainly linked to the Berkhamsted Multi Story car park, this is an 
isolated issue related to a project that encountered significant problems.  
 
Cllr Birnie wold like to know what the dacorum development reserve is for.  
 
N.Howcutt currently there are plans to use a portion of this fund to cover the local plan 
pressures and some of the building improvements required as a result of  Covid which 
have been encountered this year, the funds will be built back up to continues to invest in 
the future development of Dacorum.   
 
Cllr Townsend made reference to the General Fund and the HRA Fund, Stating that 
historically it wasn’t kept fix and was monitored by Councillors, however in the last 2 years 
there seems to be a balancing adjustment or earmarked reserves, he feels this isn’t 
appropriate or correct and raised this point in the previous year also. He would like to 
know what the policy framework is around earmarked reserves which allows this to 
happen.  
 
Cllr Townsend feels it is very difficult to reconcile all the reports, he would like to thank 
Fiona Jump for all her help clarifying the Outturn Report, He feels the 3 reports being 
reported presented together has been confusing.  
 
NHowcutt apologies if reporting all 3 reports together has caused confusion,  this decision 
was made due to the fact agenda items 6 and 7 contain recommendations which could 
only be approved once agenda item 8 has been discussed. Presenting them together 
allowed the committee to look at the overall picture.  In terms of item 6 (the final outturn 
report) this gives a very clear and transpare
[...]
terial 
uncertainty within valuations, this was expected across all sectors. It was included in their 
report and so it was expected that DBC would make that clear and transparent to readers 
in the accounts, which they did.  GT have drawn attention to this in their audit findings 
report and their opinion. The opinion remains unmodified.  
 
There are some minor disclosure findings on PPE, pensions, accounting policies, 
judgements and estimates which are detailed in the report and have all been amended.  
 
Overall this was a very positive audit with no major concerns.  
 

 
9 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was reviewed and agreed  
 

   

 There being no further business the meeting ended at 21:38 

  

 

Page 9



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Dacorum Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

11 November 2020

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Novemberr 2020

Public

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at November 2020 4

Audit Deliverables 6

Covid-19                                                                                                                        7

Sector Update 17

2

P
age 11



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Novemberr 2020

Public

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

local authority

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest
[...]
of the audit remotely. This is 

however likely to make the audit process 

longer. We continue to work closely with 

your finance team to make this different 

way of working as efficient as possible. 

• there may need to be further changes to 

planned audit timings due to potential 

illness within the audit team or the finance 

team and due to the further developments 

of COVID-19. 

Impact on accounts and audit opinions: 

There are a number of key issues which your finance team  will 

have had to consider as part of the year end closedown and 

accounts production: 

• impact on reserves and financial health and whether the 

Council needs to provide additional disclosures that draw 

attention to a Material Uncertainty around Going Concern 

(this could also impact on the VfM conclusion) or asset 

valuations.

• valuation of Property, Plant & Equipment and assumptions 

made by valuers, particularly in respect of carrying value to 

current value assessment.

• impact on collectability of debt and assumptions made in 

bad debt provisions.

• impact on post-balance sheets events. The consequences 

of the virus post 31 March 2020 will generally be non-

adjusting post balance sheet events but some form of 

disclosure will be needed.

• disclosure of impact in narrative report.

• disclosure of critical judgements and material estimation 

uncertainties.

• impact on the content of the Annual Governance Statement, 

particularly with regards to risks, controls and mitigation.

• considerations in respect of service continuity and disaster 

planning arrangements (this could impact on the VfM

conclusion).

• impact on reporting to those charged with governance and 

signing arrangements.

Changes to reporting requirements:

• the Secretary of State announced that for the 

2019/20 accounting period he would be 

extending the period for publication of principal 

authority accounts to 31 August 2020.

• for principal authorities, this means that the 

w
[...]
1

.-member-firms/united-

kingdom/pdf/publication/2020/impact-of-

covid19-on-financial-reporting-local-

government-sector.pdf

P
age 24

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2020/impact-of-covid19-on-financial-reporting-local-government-sector.pdf


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Novemberr 2020

Public

Guide for Audit and Risk Committees on 
Financial Reporting and Management during 
COVID-19 – National Audit Office

In June the National Audit Office (NAO) published a guide 

that “aims to help audit and risk committee members 

discharge their responsibilities and to examine the impacts on 

their organisations of the COVID-19 outbreak. It is part of a 

programme of work undertaken by the NAO to support 

Parliament in its scrutiny of the UK government’s response to 

COVID-19.”

The NAO report notes “Audit and risk committees are integral to the scrutiny and challenge 

process. They advise boards and accounting officers on matters of financial accountability, 

assurance and governance, and can support organisations, providing expert challenge, 

helping organisations focus on what is important, and how best to manage risk.

Each organisation will have existing risk management processes in place, but risk appetite 

may have changed as a result of COVID-19, for the organisation to operate effectively and 

respond in a timely manner. This may result in a weakening of controls in some areas, 

increasing the likelihood of other risks occurring. Organisations will need to consider how 

long this change in risk appetite is sustainable for.”

The NAO comment “This guide aims to help audit and risk committee members discharge 

their responsibilities in several different areas, and to examine the impacts on their 

organisations of the COVID-19 outbreak, including on:

• annual reports;

• financial reporting;

• the control environment; and

• regularity of expenditure.

In each section of the guide we have set out some questions to help audit and risk 

committee members to understand and challenge activities. Each section can be used on its 

own, although we would recommend that audit and risk committee members consider the 

whole guide, as the questions in other sections may be interrelated. Each individual section 

has the questions at the end, but for ease of use all the questions are included in Appendix 

One.

The guide may also be used as organisations and audit and risk committees consider 

reporting in the 2020-21 period.”

16

The full report can be obtained from the NAO website:

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/guidance-for-audit-and-risk-committees-on-

financial-reporting-and-management-during-covid-19/

P
age 25

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/guidance-for-audit-and-risk-committees-on-financial-reporting-and-management-during-covid-19/


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Novemberr 2020

Public

Councils continue to try to achieve greater 

efficiency in the delivery of public services, whilst 

facing the challenges to address rising demand, 

ongoing budget pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of emerging 

national issues and developments to support you. We cover areas which 

may have an impact on your organisation, the wider local government 

sector and the public sector as a whole. Links are provided to the detailed 

report/briefing to allow you to delve further and find out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research on 

service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest research 

publications in this update. We also include areas of potential interest to 

start conversations within the organisation and with audit committee 

members, as well as any accounting and regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

17

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and loca
[...]
”

Key recommendations in the report include:

• A new regulator - the Office of Local Audit and Regulation (OLAR) to replace the 

Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) role and that of Public Sector Auditor Appointments  

(PSAA)

• Scope to revise fees - the current fee structure for local audit be revised to ensure that 

adequate resources are deployed to meet the full extent of local audit requirements

• Move back to a September deadline for Local Authorities - the deadline for publishing 

audited local authority accounts be revisited with a view to extending it to 30 September 

from 31 July each year

• Accounts simplification - CIPFA/LASAAC be required to review the statutory accounts to 

determine whether there is scope to simplify the presentation of local authority accounts.

The OLAR would manage, oversee and regulate local audit with the following key 

responsibilities: 

• procurement of local audit contracts; 

• producing annual reports summarising the state of local audit; 

• management of local audit contracts; 

• monitoring and review of local audit performance; 

• determining the code of local audit practice; and 

• regulating the local audit sector. 

The current roles and responsibilities relating to local audit discharged by the Public Sector 

Audit Appointments (PSAA); Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 

(ICAEW); FRC; and The Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) to be transferred to the 

OLAR. 

How you can respond to the Review

One of the recommendations was for local authorities to implement:

The governance arrangements within local authorities be reviewed by local councils with the 

purpose of: 

• an annual report being submitted to Full Council by the external auditor; 

• consideration being given to the appointment of at least one independent member, 

suitably qualified, to the Audit Committee; and 

• formalising the facility for the CEO, Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer (CFO) 

to meet with the Key Audit Partner at least annually.

Whilst Redmond requires legislation, in practice the second and third bullets are things which 

authorities could start doing now.

18

The full report can be obtained from the gov.uk website:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-financial-reporting-and-external-

audit-independent-review

P
age 27

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/FPIcCZ6YvtEZJREFzwES5?domain=gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Novemberr 2020

Public

Code of Audit Practice and revised approach to 
Value for Money audit work - National Audit Office

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a new 

Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from audit 

year 2020/21. The most significant change in the Code is 

the introduction of a new ‘Auditor’s Annual Report’, which 

brings together the results of all the auditor’s work across 

the year. The Code also introduced a revised approach to 

the audit of Value for Money.

Value for Money - Key changes

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s new approach:

• A new set of key criteria, covering governance, financial sustainability and improvements 

in economy, efficiency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary on 

arrangements across all of the key criteria, rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ 

approach

• The replacement of the binary (qualified / unqualified) approach to VfM conclusions, with 

far more sophisticated judgements on performance, as well as key recommendations on 

any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified during the audit.

The new approach to VfM re-focuses the work of local auditors to: 

• Promote more timely reporting of significant issues to local bodies

• Provide more meaningful and more accessible annual reporting on VfM arrangements 

issues in key areas

•
[...]
ess aligns with the mitigating arrangements 

set out in the corporate risk register. 

Financial constraint: The process operates with the agreed financial budget for 

the year. 

 Compliance: Compliance with statutory, regulatory and policy requirements is 

demonstrated, with action taken in cases of identified non-compliance. 

Resilience: Good practice to respond to business interruption events and to 

enhance the economic, effective and efficient delivery is adopted. 

Requested additions to scope: (if required then please provide brief detail) 

Exclusions from scope:  

 

Planned Start Date: 02/09/2020 Exit Meeting Date: 7th Sept 2020 Exit Meeting to be held with: Team Leader - Financial Planning 

SELF ASSESSMENT RESPONSE 

Matters over the previous 12 months relating to activity to be reviewed Y/N (if Y then please provide brief 

details separately) 

Has there been any reduction in the effectiveness of the internal controls due to staff absences through sickness and/or vacancies etc? No 

Have there been any breakdowns in the internal controls resulting in disciplinary action or similar? No 

Have there been any significant changes to the process? No 

Are there any particular matters/periods of time you would like the review to consider? No 

 

P
age 79


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	5 External Audit Progress Report
	6 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Report
	Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-NNDR-f
	Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-Council Tax-f
	Dacorum Borough Council - ASSUR Housing Benefits
	Dacorum Borough Council-ASSUR-Budgetary Control-f(r)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT 
 

11 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Birnie  
 Herbert Chapman 

(Chairman) 
 

 Elliot  
 Mahmood  
 Silwal  
 Symington  
 Townsend  
 
Officers: James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 Fiona Jump Group Manager - Financial Services 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Nigel Howcutt 
 

22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

23   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on were review and agreed  
 

24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public Participation. 
 

25   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
Presented by Amber Banister  



 
Progress Update  
 
The 19/20 accounts Audit is now complete and the opinion is with the team.  
 
The focus is now on the remaining work for 19 / 20, this includes the Housing Benefit 
certification, the work is due to start around 30 November and the deadline for 
completion is 31 January 2021. 
 
The Pooling Housing Capital Receipt return is also still to be completed, the deadline 
for completion is 29 January 2021. The start date is still to be agreed. 
 
The sector updates are included in the attached reports, however Amber would like 
to draw the committee’s attention to the NAO new code of practice, and this creates 
a change in the value for money work carried out by GT from 2021 onwards. The 
consolation has now been completed and the NAO guidance note was recently 
issued.  
 
Going forward there will be changes to the way GT work, a few of the key changes 
are:  
 

 There will be a detailed commentary rather than just an opinion on the AFR, this will 

be more beneficial to the Council in terms of decision making,  

 

 The findings will no longer be in the AFR, they will be in a separate annual auditors 

report.  

 

 Recommendations will be more meaningful and will include the nature and the 

evidence around them, the impact of any weakness and what action they believe 

should be taken.  

 
All of these changes have implications, time wise, it will take longer and due to the 
detail involved will require a more experienced team (managers and above).   
 
In terms of fees, because of the time and resourcing it requires GT are currently 
working through the impact of this, as it is a change of requirement and isn’t covered 
by the currently scale fee in place, GT are currently in discussions with PSAA, as this 
is a change across the sector they have suggested ways are looked at to be able to 
provide some funding.  
 
Cllr Townsend would like to know if the audit fee will be changing going forward or if 
this affects the current fee, A.B confirmed the fee would remain the same for the 
current period but there are discussions about the change in fee going forward.  
 
Cllr Birnie would like to know if it is possible to have a breakdown of the acronyms 
used in the reports. A.B confirmed she will aim to do this in future.  
 
Cllr Symington would like more information regarding the improvement of property, 
plant equipment and pensions which is mentioned on page 5. A.B confirms this goes 



3 
 

hand in hand with the fee variation letter which would have been received earlier in 
the year, this is in response to financial reporting council who are the regulator, 
requesting more in-depth work on PPE and Pensions. This also applies to 
Simplification of Accounts as mentioned on page 18.   
 
Councillor Symington notes the comment regarding the 1.9 Billion funding gap across 
the local authority sector mentioned on age 8, she would like to know as a council 
are we prepared for that. James Deane confirms yes we are prepared for it, and we 
continue to move forward as a Council in terms of our underlying sustainability. This 
links into how we plan to deal with the aftermath of COVID and how we plan to move 
forward once the immediate threat has gone and most of the finical implications have 
subsided. It is expected that the immediate impacts will start to tail out over the next 
2 - 3 years. As a Council we are recommending that we deal with these pressures 
from the reserves, this will be reviewed after 12 months.  
 
Councillor Symington, there are two recommendations which could be implemented 
immediately, one is to appoint one independent member to the Audit Committee and 
the other is to formalise the facility for the CEO, Monitoring officer and CFO to meet 
the key audit partner at least annually, the third thing is to present the annual 
accounts to full Council by and external auditor. She would like to ask the Chair if 
these things can be carried forward or at least recommended by the Audit committee, 
Councillor Symington would like it noted that she is in support of these 
recommendation especially for an appointment for an independent Committee 
Member. JD confirms he is in regular contact with the audit partner already.  
 
Councillor Townsend supports what Councillor Symington has said, He requests a 
short report regarding the appointment to the Audit Committee and what implications 
that might have before the matter is brought back to the Audit Committee for further 
discussion.  
 
Councillor Birnie would like clarification regarding the term “external”, AB confirms 
this would be someone external to the councillor and to the political parties who hold 
the relevant qualifications to bring extra knowledge to the Audit Committee.  
 
Councillor Birnie feels this requires further discussion, he believes in order to do this 
it would involve a constitutional change and therefore the Audit committee would only 
be able to recommend as they are not capable of taking the decision alone, this 
would need to be a full council decision. JD confirms this is correct but is happy to 
provide a report to show the impact this would have.   
 
Councillor Symington would like it noted that she is wholly in favour of the Redmond 
report, she welcomes its recommendations, JD is also wholly supportive of the 
Redmond review.  
 
Cllr Birnie believes the Devolution report is best dealt with by other committees and 
enquires if the addition of an external committee member is common place in other 
councils.  JD will provide a report to clarify all these details.  
 

26   INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Presented by Philip Lazenby  
 



He would like to assure the committee that currently there are no staff on furlough 
and the business is running fully therefore there should be no issues completed the 
work according to the current deadlines.  
 
There have been 4 reports provided  
 

 Budgetary control  

 Council Tax  

 NNDR 

 Housing Benefit  

 
All four of these have substantial assurance with just 2 recommendations, both of 
which are in relation to NNDR.  This represents an excellent outturn in respect of the 
controls.  
 
The root cause indicator section shows where the areas of perceived weakness are 
in relation to the Council over a prolonged period of time.  He will talk about this in 
greater detail at the next Committee meeting.  
 
The executive summaries section gives an overview of each of the reports.  
 
There were 2 recommendations in relations to NNDR, the recommendations are as 
follows:  
 

 The reliefs exemptions –  comprehensive risk assessment required  

 Declarations of friends and family who live in the area need to be reviewed on an 

ongoing basis.  

These have been agreed by managements with very reasonable time frames for 
completion. 
 
All other reports were substantive with no recommendations.  
 
The progress against the annual plan has been affected by COVID, there are a 
number of reports left to complete, however 4 reports are substantially underway and 
due to be completed shortly. In addition 3 others are due to commence imminently.    
 
Cllr Townsend would like to know what the handover procedure was from the 
previous Internal Audit company. PL explains there were a series of meetings with 
Mazzars and copies of all the reports and recommendations issues last year were 
received. All recommendations have been followed up.  
 
Councillor Chapman notes that the last update was received in 2014, he would like to 
know if this is normal as it seems a very long period of time. PL explains that this was 
when the document was last amended and this was ascertained during the course of 
the review, the last update was actually provided 30 August 2020.  
 
Cllr Birnie explains that he did raise the issue of the 2014 amended date with the 
previous auditors as he considers this to be very important, DBCs policy for some 
time now has been to move all services online where possible, so he feels it is 



5 
 

absolutely essential that the ICT department is of the highest standard and complying 
to all auditors recommendations, he would make this a priority. PL confirms they 
have a business continuity review scheduled which should provide some assurances.  
 
Councillor Townsend and Councillor Chapman have no concerns around ICT at this 
time and feel all explanations will be covered in due course.   
 
James Deane confirms that Ben Trueman has been in front of the committee and 
provided a detailed overview, the recommendations surrounding ICT are priority 2 
and not fundamental to the running of this department, it is however still important 
and will be corrected.  
 
Councillor SO Mahmood would like to know if recommendation 1 under NNDR is 
related to COVID. PL explains this was brought up as a matter of routine and was not 
in direct relation to COVID.  
 
Councillor Symington would like to know what the risk is associated with the 
declaration forms. Chris Baker explains that from those declarations people’s access 
can be blocked from certain accounts. Bearing in mind these people have been 
recruited and are trusted, all necessary training is provided and accounts are 
monitored. This is simply an additional level of control by having people complete 
these forms and getting them refreshed regularly.   
 
Councillor Silwal requests a copy of the Audit Guide for finical reporting and 
management during COVID 19. PL will provide the guide to the Committee members.  
 
Councillor Townsend would like an example of where a particular policy has been in 
place and how that is tested. PL will provide this information outside the meeting to 
all committee members 
 

27   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The work programme was reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 


